Trade payables  1,271  70  -   -   -   2,069  83  142  -   6
Others  7  -   3  -   -   10  0  4  -   -
Derivative liabilities
Foreign exchange
forward contracts

 (533)  -
(1,245)

 -   -
(3,443)

 -
(1,302)

 -   -

Net exposure to
foreign currency risk

 1,115  70  3  -   -   42  83  146  -   6

			   The above table excludes foreign currency exposures (financial liabilities) of ` 1,829 lakhs (31 March 2017:
` 5,255 lakhs) denominated primarily in USD and CHF currencies for which the exchange differences (net)
are being capitalised to cost of property, plant and equipment. Accordingly the corresponding foreign
exchange forward contracts against these financial liabilities amounting to ` 1,829 lakhs (31 March 2017:
` 4,828 lakhs) have been excluded.

			   Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

			   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, EUR, CHF, CNY and other currencies with all
other variables held constant. The below impact on the Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in
the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

(` in lakhs)

Currencies / Sensitivity
2018 2017

Increase by 5% Decrease by 5% Increase by 5% Decrease by 5%
(Loss) / Gain (Loss) / Gain

USD  21.31  (21.31)  (0.72)  0.72
EUR  1.15  (1.15)  3.04  (3.04)
CHF  0.41  (0.41)  (7.28)  7.28
CNY  9.14  (9.14)  8.61  (8.61)
Others  0.20  (0.20)  (0.31)  0.31

		  ii	 Interest rate risk

			   This refers to risk to Company’s cash flow and profits on account of movement in market interest rates.

			   For the Company the interest risk arises mainly from interest bearing borrowings which are at floating
interest rates. To mitigate interest rate risk, the Company closely monitors market interest and as appropriate
makes use of hedged products optimised borrowing mix / composition etc.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

109Annual Report 2017-18

			   a)	 Interest rate risk exposure

(` in lakhs)
2018 2017

Variable rate borrowings  18,180  17,718
Fixed rate borrowings  1,061  1,665
Total borrowings  19,241  19,383

			   b)	 Interest rate sensitivity

				   The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rate of 50 basis point increase or decrease. The calculations are based on the variable rate
borrowings outstanding at balance sheet date. All other parameters are held constant.

(` in lakhs)

Impact on profit after tax
(Loss) / Gain

2018 2017
Interest rates -  increase by 50 basis points  (91)  (90)
Interest rates -  decrease by 50 basis points  91  90

42	 Capital Management

	 Risk management

	 The Company manages its capital structure and makes necessary adjustments in light of changes in economic
conditions and the requirement of financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company
may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or raise / retire
debt. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximise the shareholders’ value.

	 For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, equity includes issued capital, securities premium and other

[…]

Foreign exchange
forward contracts

(1,208)  -   (1,245)  -   (247) (3,967)  -   (1,302)  -   (122)

Net exposure to
foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

 4,032 3,899  3  743  262  3,581  6,754  524  389  55

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

191Annual Report 2017-18

				   The above table exclude foreign currency exposures (financial liabilities) of ̀  6,768 lakhs (31 March 2017 :
` 11,860 lakhs) denominated primarily in USD, EUR and CHF currencies for which the exchange differences
(net) are being capitalised to cost of property, plant and equipment. Accordingly the corresponding foreign
exchange forward contracts against these financial liabilities amounting to ̀  1,829 lakhs (31 March 2017 :
` 4,828 lakhs) have been excluded.

			   b)	 Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

				   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, EUR, CHF, GBP and other currencies with all
other variables held constant. The below impact on the group’s profit before tax and equity is based on
changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet
date:

(` in lakhs)

Currencies / Sensitivity
2018 2017

Increase by 5% Decrease by 5% Increase by 5% Decrease by 5%
(Loss) / Gain (Loss) / Gain

USD  131.44  (131.44)  94.88  (94.88)
EUR  (81.66)  81.66  9.13  (9.13)
CHF  3.56  (3.56)  (26.20)  26.20
GBP  (34.09)  34.09  2.26  (2.26)
Others  (1.59)  1.59  6.76  (6.76)

		  II	 Interest rate risk

			   This refers to risk to group’s cash flow and profits on account of movement in market interest rates.

			   For the group the interest risk arises mainly from interest bearing borrowings which are at floating interest
rates. To mitigate interest rate risk, the group closely monitors market interest and as appropriate make use
of hedge products such as interest rate swaps.

			   a)	 Interest rate risk exposure

(` in lakhs)
2018 2017

Variable rate borrowings  62,725  74,049
Fixed rate borrowings  10,992  6,589
Total borrowings  73,717  80,638

	 	 	 b)	 Interest rate sensitivity

				   The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rate of 50 basis point increase or decrease. The calculations are based on the variable rate
borrowings outstanding at balance sheet date. All other parameters are held constant.

(` in lakhs)
Impact on profit after tax

2018 2017
Interest rates -  (increase) by 50 basis points  (314)  (375)
Interest rates -  decrease by 50 basis points  314  375

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

192

58	 Capital management

	 a)	 Risk management

		  The group manages its capital structure and makes necessary adjustments in light of changes in economic
conditions and the requirement of financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the group
may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or raise /
retire debt. The primary objective of the group’s capital management is to maximise the shareholders’ value.

		  For the purpose of the group’s capital management, equity includes issued capital, securities premium and